– Plans to de-risk financing well in advance of transaction close, which is expected in Q4 2015

(1) Pro forma for 460 MW of acquired Invenergy wind assets

(2) Source: Bloomberg

(3) CFADS is defined as CAFD plus debt service paid by TerraForm Power Operating, LLC; run-Rate CFADS adds $43.8M of interest to $272.5M of CAFD

Transaction Summary – Sources and Uses

6

1. All project debt targeted to be refinanced in 1Q16 except the $174M fixed rate notes at California Ridge
2. All projects are acquired unlevered

TerraForm Corporate Financing for Immediate Drop Downs

Expected TerraForm Private Warehouse Financing for Future Drop Downs

$M

Sources of Funds

TerraForm Private Warehouse $995

Financing

Total Sources of Funds $995

Sources of Funds

Senior Notes due 2025 $300

Cash on Hand 310

Assumed Project Debt (1) 450

Total Sources of Funds $1,060

Uses of Funds

Raleigh, CA Ridge &

Rattlesnake

$1,060

Total Uses of Funds $1,060

Uses of Funds

Remaining U.S. Portfolio (2)  $995

Total Uses of Funds $995

Sources of Funds  Uses of Funds

Sources of Funds Uses of Funds

7

Pro Forma Capital Structure (as of 3/31/15)

Standalone TERP

Invenergy

Acquisition

Adjustment

Pro Forma

Cash on Hand (1) $388 ($310) $78

Revolver Outstanding -- -- --

Senior Notes due 2023 950 -- 950

New Senior Notes due 2025 -- $300 $300

Total HoldCo Debt $950 $300 $1,250

Permanent Project Debt $883 $450 $1,333

Total Debt $1,833 $750 $2,583

Run-Rate HoldCo CFADS $293 $23 $316

Run-Rate EBITDA 383 82 464

Credit Metrics

Adjusted Net Debt / Run-Rate EBITDA 3.8x 5.4x

Adjusted Net HoldCo Debt / Run-Rate HoldCo CFADS 1.9x 3.7x

(1) Includes only unrestricted cash as of June 30, 2015. Actual cash and restricted cash as of March 31,

2015 was $240.6M

(2) Pro Forma for $150M Senior Notes add-on issued on June 11, 2015

(3) Excludes construction financing and financing lease obligations

(4) All project debt targeted to be refinanced in 1Q16 except the $174M fixed rate note at California

Ridge

$M

Transaction Summary – Pro Forma Capital Structure

(2)